In the matter of

Beta Commodities Limited In Liquidation
(‘the Company’)

Joint Liquidators’ progress report

Nigel Fox and Nedim Ailyan
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh SO53 3TY

Griffins

142-148 Main Road
Sidcup

Kent

DA14 6NZ

WEDNESDAY

HEnpa

26/07/2017 #188
COMPANIES HOUSE

WUC1500-2010v110418



Contents

Sections

1. Purpose of report

2. Joint Liquidators' appointment

3. Receipts and payments summary

4. Creditors’ claims

5. Conduct of the winding-up

6. Matters preventing closure

7. Joint Liguidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

8. Creditors’ rights to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other information

B. Summary of receipts and payments

C. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP and Griffins’ charging, expenses and disbursements policy
statement

Current charge out and disbursement rates
Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 19 September 2015 to
18 September 2016

G. Time cost analysis



41

4.2

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and
members of the Company with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from
19 September 2015 to 18 September 2016. This report should be read in conjunction with any previous
reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 4.49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended). The purpose of the report is to provide creditors and members
with information relating to the progress of the Winding Up in the period from 19 September 2015 to 18
September 2018. it has not been prepared for use in respect of any purpose, or to inform any
investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company. Any estimated
outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

RSM Tenon Limited was acquired by Baker Tilly UK Holdings Limited in September 2013 and, following
an internal restructuring, insclvency appointments such as this are now conducted on behalf of RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP, which was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015.

Please note from 1 June 2016 the trading name of Abbott Fielding changed to Griffins.

Neither the Liguidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

Joint Liquidators’ appointment

Nigel Fox of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh
S053 3TY and Nedim Ailyan of Griffins, 142-148 Main Road, Sidcup, Kent DA14 6NZ were appointed
Joint Liquidators of Beta Commadities Limited on 19 September 2014 by The Secretary of State.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 19 September
2014 to 18 September 2016 and from 19 September 2015 to 18 September 20186.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT as the Company was not VAT registered, and
consequently VAT is not recoverable from HM Revenue and Customs.

Creditors’ claims
Creditors’ claims as set out in the Estimated Financial Position totalled £341,208.

To date claims totalling £1,112,497 have been received. The claims received have not yet been agreed
as it is currently uncertain what recoveries will be made to enable a dividend to be paid.

Dividend prospects for creditors

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount of the Company’s assets subject to a floating charge to be
set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors.

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company. There is
therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescribed part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

RSM UK 1 10 November 2016

NFHJALD\DJ/1067166/7/WUCT500-2010v110416



Conduct of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

5.1 Realisation of assets
There are no known assets.
Investigation
This is one of several liquidations where we have been appointed Joint Liquidator. We can advise that
investigations have been carried out in relation to the conduct of various parties connected to the
company. However, due to the nature of this appointment we are unabie to divulge any information with
regards to our investigations so as not to prejudice any future action that may be taken.
5.2 Administration and planning
The Joint Liquidators have ensured that all statutory requirements have been adhered to and all other
duties in relation to the management of the case have been completed. This includes, but is not limited
to, the following activities:
e Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant
notices;
o Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other
interested parties;
* Reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy;
o Setting up and maintaining bank accounts;
s Setting up case files;
s Periodic progress review of the case.
6 Matters preventing closure
The only matter preventing closure is awaiting the outcome of the Joint Liquidators’ investigation.
7 Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses
7.1 Basis of remuneration
The basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration was approved by creditors on 17 November 2014,
when the following resolution was passed.
The Liquidators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by
reference to the time properly given by the Liquidators and their staff, in attending to matters
arising in the liquidation at their standard hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at the time the
work is done.
Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements. Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D.
7.2 Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 19 September 2015 to 18
September 2016
In accordance with insolvency legislation the Joint Liquidators are required fo report remuneration
‘charged’. This reflects the time charged to the case and is the maximum that can be taken in fees by
the Joint Liquidators. It does not necessarily reflect the amount of remuneration that will ultimately be
taken by the Joint Liquidators in remuneration. If there are insufficient realisations to aliow the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration to be recovered in full, any balance will be written off. Details of any write off
will be set out in the final report.
7.2.1  Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
RSM have incurred time costs of £2,323.15 and Griffins have incurred time costs of £5,814.50, totalling
£8,137.65 in respect of work done in the current period (a summary of which is set out in Appendix G).
Due to a lack of funds no fees have yet been drawn.
RSM UK 2 10 November 2016

NFHJALINDJ/1067 166/7/WUCT1500-2010v 110416



7.3

7.4

Attached are the following:

« Appendix C: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's Charging, Expenses and Disbursements
Policy Statement.

¢ Appendix D: Joint Liquidators’ Charge Out and Disbursement Rates;

e Appendix E: Category 2 Disbursements Table;

s Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ Time Cost Analysis for the period set out above.
7.2.2 Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The basis of the Joint Liquidators drawing disbursements was approved by creditors on 17 November
2014, when the foliowing resolution was passed:

The Liquidator be authorised to draw ‘category 2’ disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the Winding Up, at the rates prevailing when the cost is incurred.

Disbursements incurred in the period in accordance with the resolution above are detailed on Appendix
F {Statement of Expenses).

Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment

RSM have incurred time costs of £6,684.65 and Griffins have incurred time costs of £7,690.50 totalling
£14,375.15 since the date of our appointment in accordance with the resolution set out above. Of this,
no fees have been drawn in this matter.

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix F. This includes all
expenses incurred by the in the period of the report irrespective of whether they have been paid or not
and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The receipts and
payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the period together with
cumulative figures.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4.131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Liguidator, can be accessed at hitp://rsm.insolvencypoint.com under ‘general information for creditors’.
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

RSM UK 3 10 November 2016

NFHJALD\DJ/1067166/7/WUC1500-2010v110416



Shdpid you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Nigel Fox
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Nigel Fox is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Nedim Ailyan is licensed to act as an Insclvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appeintment

4 10 November 2016

RSM UK
NR\HJAALD\DJ/1067166/7/WUCT1500-2010v110416



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name:

Beta Commodities Limited

Company number:

07798987

Court & reference:

In the High Court of Justice No. 8743 of 2013

Date of appointment;

19 September 2014

Joint Liquidators:

Nigel Fox and Nedim Ailyan

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have power
to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liguidators have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appointment.

Date of incorporation;

5/10/11

Previous company names:

Not applicable

Trading name:

Not applicable

Trading address:

26-28 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 4HE

Principal activity:

Commodities broking

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Highfield Court
Tollgate

Chandlers Ford
Eastleigh S0O53 3TY

available for unsegured creditors

Dividends Owed Paid Estimated future
prospects

Secured creditor n/a nfa nia

Preferential creditors n/a n/a n/a

Unsecured creditors £1,394,200 Nil Not known

Estimated net property £0

Estimated prescribed part £0




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1067166 - Beta Commodities Limited In Liquidation
. Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From: 19/09/2015 To: 18/09/2016

19/09/2015 to 18/09/2016 Total to 18/09/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Deposit on creditors petition 0.00 1,165.00
0.00 1,165.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 ISA Quarterly Charges (88.00) (176.00)
0.00 Official Receivers Remuneraticn 0.00 (2,477.85)
(88.00) (2,653.85)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(341,208.40) Trade and Expense Creditors 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
EQUITY
(100.00) Ordinary ‘ 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
(341,308.40) (88.00) (1,488.85)
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Service Account (1,488.85)

(1,488.85)

(1,488.85)

Notes:
Notes:

07/11/2016 12:48 PM Page 1



APPENDIX C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging poticy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton are attached.
Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its compiexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed pericdically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior fo being drawn from the insclvency estate. These are
known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and caiculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' dishursements.

A resolution to consider approving category ' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the |egislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insclvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directty by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR GRIFFINS the trading name of ABBOTT FIELDING
LIMITED

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from
that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legistation when acting as office
helder in insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same
appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally by a
committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an
office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) and can be accessed at hitp:/Awww.griffins. nettechnical/. . Alternatively a hard copy is available
on request. Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been updated for the revised legislation, so we have provided
further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a pericdic report wil be provided to any committee and
also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approvat has been obtained for
remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates
of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and challenge
the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge
the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged,

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate ta the skills and experience of a member of
staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they wark on each case, recorded in 6
minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, | Previous charge-out rate per
effective from hour, effective from
1 February 2016 1 February 2015
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 365-520 345-500

Managers 280-370 260-350

Administrators 250-280 230-260

Support Staff 190-220 170-200

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s
overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature
of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters.

" * * 8 " =




In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legisiation. The legislation changed
on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now only seek time costs for the following categories:

. Investigations
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so that
we cannot draw fees of more than the esfimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our fees. When
seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for
each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an
average or "blended” rate for all of the work being camied out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate
needing to seek approvai to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reascons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind
falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and
nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimale, we will say why we have exceeded, or are
likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for
each part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate, we will say
whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to deal
(realisations and/or distributions), Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In cases where
we were gppointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority
was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often.

A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for
any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred.
Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is
obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the liquidation
after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind
falling on the office hoider, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and
nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage
applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in
cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing
the original level of the percentage applied. If there has not been a materiai and substantial change in the circumstances then
an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees 1o be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different fasks. In cases
where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate
authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October
2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request
into context,

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or ctherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an excepticnal kind
failing on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value and
nature of the property with which the office holder has to deai.



If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can only
be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there
has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original teve! of
the fixed fee. If there has not been a material and substantiat change in the circumstances then an increase can only be
approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations {MVL), Company
Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee
basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and crediiors approve the fee basis
when they approve the arrangement.

Al bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the
officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office hoider will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or fikely to be
incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the commitiee and creditors during the course of the insolvency
appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement alflocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disciosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either
Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Abbott
Fielding Limited or Griffins in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to,
the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct
payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced
by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external
storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed 0 the estate by a third party
invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the
basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, intemal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Mileage 50p per mile
Photocopying 10p per sheet



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Liguidators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Houtly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 395 to 435 395 to 560
Directors / Associate Directors 27510375 305to 415
Manager / Assistant Managers 195t0 275 275
Administrators 110 to 195 150 to 190
Support staff 105 120

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per night

Travel (car)

42 .5p per mile

‘Tracker’ searches

£10 per case

Griffins

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 345 to 500 365 to 520
Manager / Assistant Mangers 260 to 350 280to 370
Administrators 230 to 260 250 to 280
Support staff 170 to 200 190 to 220

Category 2 disbursement rates

Mileage

50p per mile

Photocopying

10p per sheet




Appendix E

Joint Liquidators’ disbursements tahle

Category 1 disbursements

Amounts paid or payable

This Period Cumulatively

Incurred Paid Incurred Paid
Griffins
Company searches £0.00 £0.00 400 £0.00
Specific penalty bond £0.00 £0.00 18.00 £0.00
Storage 16.67 £0.00 16.67 £0.00
Bank statement analysis £0.00 £0.00 97.60 £0.00
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Specific penalty bond £0.00 £0.00 42.50 £0.00
Advertising £0.00 £0.00 151.00 £0.00
Total £16.67 £0.00 329.77 £0.00

Category 2 disbursements

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office helder or
his firm or any associate has an interest

Type and Purpose This period Cumulatively
incurred Paid Incurred Paid

None Nil Nil Nil Nil

Total £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 12 September 2015 to 18

September 2016

Type and purpose Incurred in period
£

None Nil

Total Nil




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis for the period from 19 September 2014 to 18 September 2016 and
from 19 September 2015 to 18 September 2016



aLIze

: T XA4

00°05+
00°0571

14174
61'1C2
98'62¢

00°5ZZ
00'SZZ

8LPPT
05°T0¢
[S: 2474

5312y
RNy

SL'EZE'TI

SLEZE'T 3

00°0€ ¥
00°0E 7

00°€LZ°L 3
05'22F 3
05'058 3

00°06 3
00°06 ¥

L0863
06071 3
SZ°608 3

SIS00) DL
L

92122
SI'EZET 3
ok
SLEZE'T 3
oo

o
0

s
e
e

¥o
0

-3
90

(4

SINoH

0070
0003
00
0093
00

00
ot

0o
00
00

o0
o¢

og
00
00

4je3s woddng
¥y SRADSEEN

£IN0H [BJ0 ]

(£00Z uer wou4) 1503 aun | RI0L
(£00z uer woig) sinoy (@yo

{e101
SIqWalY / SJap|oualeys
S4PICYRIRYS - SIDJR JYI33dS ase)

{2 A

SJOPpaLD palndasun

suonday pue sBunaapy Joypald 1BYIO
sioqpaL)

lejel

YaD/suoheBasIAu]
suonensaaul

1230l

sualAR pue sydisay
wawabeuep asen £007 uef
Bujuueld pue UORENSIUNUPY U0l

s Sy PRANSY

9L0Z/60/81 0} 51L0Z/60/61 pouad sy) 1o

Atosindwod 1ddy 1s0g " L0£-991 2901
PajlwyT SAIIPOUILIO) B2

Z |9AD7 - Woday awil 6dIS



BETADD1 Beta Commodities Limited 7. November 2016

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 19/09/15..18/09/16

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager 8::2;;':2{5 gﬁ:i;in;:'ﬁ Tolal Hours Time Cost (E) ';‘;:TEQ)E hourly
Administration & planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 280 2.80 £58.00 235.00
Investigations 0.00 0.00 000 25.65 25.65 4,856.50 189.34
Realisations of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.20 1.20 300.00 250.00
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.c0
Total Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.65 29.65 5.814.50 196.10
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




S6°L0Z

S6°1L0Z

00°051
00°0ST

91502
#0981
0t€0e

00°€v7

00'szZz
q0'5ee

8661
00901
88661
62°687
00°0CE
B 627
00°561
£6'691

SRy
abelany

S9'¥B9'9 3

S9'P89'9 3

00°0¢ 3
000g 3

00'92¥'T 3
00°598 3
057656 3

0474093

00°06 3
00°06 3

GEoEL'b 3
0079071 7
06°65T 7
00°50b 7
00°Z61 3
ST'ZS9'T 3
00°82 3
05K 3

51507 DU
2oL

S671L02Z
SO¥80'9 ¥
Vee

So°ve9's ¥
Veg

0
20

g
a4
L'y

vo
0

1oz
o1
80
¥
50
L
F0
£6

5INoH
0L

00°G9

00'8¢ 3
g0

00'6E 3
90

00
0'c

00
o'
oc

00

0’0
00

90
90
00
00
a0
00
oo
00

1235 poddng
K SIUR]SISSY

18°594

08°Z96°¢ 3
[

06°796'C 3
6t

0
20

Lg
£'E
0t

oz

00
00

05l
4
8¢
0
¢
194
(4N
£6

€112

5Z5iZ3
£

LTA T4 ]
£

o0
00

00
00
00

00

¥
F'0

60
00
00
00
00
60
00
0

siabeuep

SIOIRASINIWPY  JURISISSY

P82

00°zOY 3
i

00Z0r 3
i

oo
00

60
60
o0

oo

oo
00

50
[ay
00
00
00
£0
00
00

S190BURK

o0'ozZe

00'ZLy'L 3
9y

00'ZIP'L 3
AmaQN uep :._D._u: umOU Sl eyo ]
{€00Z UBl Wod4) SUnoH |e3o |

el
513qUWBL / SIAPIOYALRYS
s1aployaseys - stane ypads ase)

leo)
SI03IPaLD PRINJASUN
SU0day pue sbunaRly Oppal) Jsyl0

suodal pue sBuRALL SIaP,0YBIRUS/SICYIPAI 15T
SIoUPID

=o)L
ydqQ/suonebissau]
suoneBisoaur

1ol
SIBLRW X2
SIUBWAR pup S1d|I3nay
jessuab - uswiuodde-1sod
16NINURG/ 201G/ (S)10103Uk]
Juaswabeury] ase)
uoiewsojut puncabxpeg
aunuioddy £00Z uer
Buluueld pue uoRNSIUIWPY woiq

Juads smnoy pouad

9102/60/81 01 #LOZ/60/61 pouad au) Jo4

Aosindwo?) 1ddy jsod L0/-991/901
PapWI SanipowLLoY Blag

Z 19A37 - Woday aWwij 6dIS



BETA001 Beta Commodities Limited 7. November 2016

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 19/09/14..18/09/16

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of wark function Pariner Manager g:zgs‘:g:g{s gz::?;msst :".,f Total Hours Time Cost (£) ':a\zr?g)e houry
Administration & planning 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.30 7.30 1,662.00 221.67
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 29.45 29.45 5,728.50 194.52
Realisations of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.20 1.20 300.00 250.00
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.95 37.95 7.690.50 202.65
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




NOTES TO APPENDIX G

Joint Liguidators’ time cost analysis

a)

b)

c)

d)

Administration and planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, statutory filing of appointment
documents with Companies’ House, requesting the submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing it at
Companies’ House, together with day-to-day case administration duties, maintenance of records and
ongoing statutory obligations. These include but are not limited to: handling receipts and payments; VAT
and corporation tax issues such as the monthly VAT retumns; pension queries and general
correspondence. Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointment and which
will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding, obtaining
company searches, maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence,
statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, statutory receipts and payments accounts,
dealing with (including the winding up of) company pension schemes where applicable.

Investigations

Where appropriate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice {SIP 2}, preparing reports / returns in
accordance with the Company Directors’ Disqualification Acts and the investigation of any potential
antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result in legal
action resulting in a recoverable asset.

Realisation of assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing and
insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset saies, retention of title claims and
debt collection. Other matters dealt with during the case administration which will reiate to asset
realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with iandiords, liaising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of the investigation work set out
ahove. Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main
body of the report. Asset realisation is considered to be a key aspect of the case administration.

Trading

Where the Company has continued trading following the Joint Liquidators’ appeointment our staff will
have had to set up accounts with suppliers in order to trade on an ongoing basis. Payments to suppliers
and general correspondence with these have been undertaken. Where trading has ceased, accounts
will have been closed and finai bills paid. Other matters will also have been dealt with in accordance
with the usual trading obligations such as dealing with employees and payroll.

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process. he preparation of the Joint Liquidators' proposais has been undertaken
including the attendant aspects of providing and obtaining the required information, convening the
creditors’ meeting etc. A brief report on the outcome of the creditors’ meeting and the report on the first
six months of the administration period have both been prepared.

Case specific matters

Any case specific matters wili generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific issues in the case which do not fall
into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in guestion. This may include work
done mn relation to litigation, general advice or other major issues.



